

Case No. C082786  
Nevada County Superior Court Case No. CU12-078702

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

**Andy and Maryclaire Daus,  
Appellants**

**v.**

**Paula Howser, Brian Howser and Vaughn Warriner,  
Respondents.**

---

**Appeal from the Superior Court for Nevada County  
The Honorable Thomas M. Anderson, Judge**

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

**Patrick H. Dwyer,  
State Bar Number 137743  
P.O. Box 1705  
Penn Valley, CA 95946  
530-432-5407  
pdwyer@pdwyerlaw.com**

**February 27, 2017**

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Table of Authorities .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>I. Introduction .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>II. Statement of Appealability .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>III. The Standard of Review</b>	
<b>A. Summary Judgement .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>B. Motion to Compel .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>IV. Issues on Appeal</b>	
<b>A. Summary Judgement .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. Motion to Compel .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>V. Statement of the Case</b>	
<b>A. Chronology of Pertinent Events .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>B. Notes on Format of Factual Citation In Brief .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>C. Factual Background .....</b>	<b>18</b>

**LEGAL ARGUMENT**

<b>VI. Analysis of the Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim</b>	
<b>A. Appellants Never Approved the Compensation         Voted by Respondents for 2011 to the Present .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>B. Breach of Fiduciary Duty .....</b>	<b>23</b>

C.	<b>There is No Business Judgment Exception to the Majority Shareholders’ Fiduciary Duty .....</b>	<b>26</b>
D.	<b>The Respondents’ Actions Were a Conflict of Interest Under the Bylaws</b>	
1.	<b>Bylaws Are Subordinate to Statutory and Judicial Law .....</b>	<b>27</b>
2.	<b>The Trial Court’s Ruling That All Causes of Action Are Barred by the Bylaws Was Erroneous .....</b>	<b>27</b>
E.	<b>The Trial Court’s Finding That Appellants Had Admitted that Respondents’ Actions Were Correct Under the Business Judgment Rule Was Based Upon a Mistaken Reading of Appellants’ Answers to the RFAs .....</b>	<b>30</b>
F.	<b>The Business Judgment Rule</b>	
1.	<b>The Fiduciary Duty of Majority Shareholders Is Not Superseded by the Business Judgment Rule .....</b>	<b>33</b>
2.	<b>The Business Judgment Rule is Not Available To Shield Interested Directors or Bad Faith Conduct ...</b>	<b>34</b>
G.	<b>There Was No Advice of Counsel After the Special Board Meeting .....</b>	<b>36</b>
1.	<b>Advice of Counsel Is an Affirmative Defense and Respondents Have the Burden of Proof That They Acted in Good Faith .....</b>	<b>38</b>
2.	<b>No Legal Advice Was Ever Given That Respondents Could Allocate All Company Profits to Themselves .....</b>	<b>39</b>
3.	<b>The Advice of Counsel Defense Expired by June 2012 When This Action Was Filed .....</b>	<b>41</b>
4.	<b>The Post March 22, 2011 Meeting .....</b>	<b>41</b>

H.	<b>There Was No Shareholder Agreement That Only     “Working” Shareholders Would Receive Dividends .....</b>	43
VII.	<b>Analysis of the Fraud Claim</b>	
A.	<b>Introduction .....</b>	44
B.	<b>The Conceptual Legal Flaws</b>	
1.	<b>Fraud by Concealment .....</b>	45
2.	<b>The Trial Court Misunderstood the Nature         of the Respondents Fiduciary Duty .....</b>	45
C.	<b>The Specific Allegations of Fraud</b>	
1.	<b>Respondents Failed to Disclose Their Existing         Relationship with the New “Attorney” and the         True Purpose of the Special Meeting .....</b>	47
2.	<b>Respondents Failed to Disclose their Actions To Pay         Themselves Extra Salary and Bonuses Equal to the         Amount of the Company’s Profit .....</b>	48
3.	<b>Respondents Failed To Rebut Appellants’ Allegations         that False Tax Returns Had Been Filed .....</b>	50
VIII.	<b>Analysis of the Conspiracy Claim .....</b>	54
IX.	<b>Analysis of the Conversion Claim .....</b>	54
X.	<b>The Motion to Compel .....</b>	55
A.	<b>The Need For the Electronic Copy .....</b>	55
B.	<b>Applicable Law .....</b>	57
C.	<b>Argument .....</b>	57
XI.	<b>Conclusion .....</b>	59

<b>Certificate of Word Count .....</b>	<b>61</b>
<b>Cross Reference of Deposition Exhibits to Plaintiffs' Exhibits .....</b>	<b>61</b>
<b>Proof of Service .....</b>	<b>62</b>

## Table of Authorities

	Page
<b>California Supreme Court</b>	
<i>Ennabe v. Manosa</i> (2014) 58 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 697 .....	14
<i>Levine v. Blue Shield Of California</i> (2011) 189 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1117 .....	46
<i>CLoniki v. Sutter Health Central</i> (2008) 43 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 201 .....	14
<i>Yanowitz v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> (2005) 36 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1028 .....	14
<i>Stephenson v. Drever</i> (1997) 16 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1167 .....	10, 11n1, 26, 46
<i>Bertero v. National General Corporation</i> (1975) 13 Cal. 3d 43 .....	38-39
<i>Jones v. H. F. Ahmanson &amp; Co.</i> (1969) 1 Cal. 3d 93.....	10-11, 23, 26, 33-34, 46
<b>California Court Of Appeal</b>	
<i>Moore v. Mercer</i> (2016) 4 Cal. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> 424 .....	56
<i>Digital Music News LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 226 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 216 .....	14, 57
<i>Favila v. Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP</i> (2010) 188 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 189 .....	54
<i>Haro v. Ibarra</i> (2009) 180 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 823 .....	29n7
<i>Kaldenbach v. Mutual Of Omaha Life Insurance Co.</i> (2009) 178 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 830 .....	45
<i>Tritek Telecom, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 169 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1385...	34
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> (2008) 159 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1154 .....	14, 57
<i>Doe 2 v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 132 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1504 .....	14, 57

<i>Everest Investors 8 v. McNeil Partners</i> (2003) 114 Cal. App. 4th 411...	34
<i>Stanley v. Richmond</i> (1995) 35 Cal. App. 4th 1070 .....	46n13
<i>Katz v. Chevron Corp.</i> (1994) 22 Cal. App. 4th 1367.....	34
<i>Health Maintenance Network of Southern California v. Blue Cross of Southern California</i> (1988) 202 Cal. App. 3d 1043 .....	27

### **Federal Court of Appeal**

<i>David E. Watson PC vs. United States</i> (8th Cir. 2012) 668 F. 3d 1008 ..	51n14
---	-------

### **United States Tax Court**

<i>Multi-Pak Corporation v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , T.C. Memo 2010-139 (2010).....	52-53
--	-------

### **Delaware Court of Chancery**

<i>Strougo v Hollander</i> (2015) 111 A.3d 590 .....	27
--	----

### **California Statutes**

California Corporations Code §166 .....	11n1
California Corporations Code §307(b)&(c) .....	29n7, 36
California Corporations Code §309 .....	36
California Corporations Code §310 .....	29n7, 36
California Corporations Code §400 .....	11n1
California Corporations Code §5151(c) .....	27
California Code of Civil Procedure §437c, subd.(c) .....	14

California Code of Civil Procedure §904.1(a)(2) .....	13
California Code of Civil Procedure §906 .....	13
California Code of Civil Procedure § 2031.310, subd. (b)(1) .....	57
<b>California Rules of Court</b>	
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.104 .....	13
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.1115(a).....	45
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
Treas. Reg. 26 CFR §1.6065-1, <u>Verification of Returns</u> .....	52n15
<b>Secondary Sources</b>	
Witkin, <u>California Procedure</u> , Fifth Edition, <u>General Rules of Pleading</u> , §406 .....	46n13
The Rutter Group, <u>Civil Procedure Before Trial, Pleadings</u> , §6:249.5 ..	46n13
